

No. 15-60634

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**JAMES BAKER, JR.,
Petitioner**

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; GULF
ISLAND MARINE FABRICATORS, L.L.C.,
Respondents**

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARK A. REINHALTER
Counsel for Longshore

REBECCA J. FIEBIG
Attorney
U. S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Suite N-2119
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5653

*Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Legal Background3

 A. *Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act*3

 B. *Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act*.....4

 II. Factual Background.....6

 III. Proceedings Below9

 A. *June 9, 2014 ALJ Decision and Order Denying Benefits*9

 B. *July 14, 2015 Benefits Review Board Order Affirming the ALJ’s Denial of Benefits*12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

 I. Standard of Review14

 II. The ALJ properly concluded that Baker is not covered by the Longshore Act.15

 A. *Baker is not a shipbuilder.*15

<i>B. Big Foot is not, and never will be, a vessel.....</i>	17
<i>C. Baker offers no compelling reason to extend the definition of “vessel” to include Big Foot.....</i>	20
1. <u>Big Foot’s lifespan should not be bifurcated into vessel and non-vessel phases.</u>	20
2. <u>The fact that Big Foot is subject to inspection and regulation by the Coast Guard does not make it a vessel.</u>	22
3. <u>Affirming the decisions below will not leave Baker or other injured workers without a remedy.</u>	23
III. The ALJ properly concluded that Baker is not covered by OCSLA.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	34
ADDENDUM: JUNE 9, 2014 ALJ DECISION AND ORDER	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Dry Dock & Shipbuilding Co. v. Kininess</i> , 554 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Alford v. American Bridge Division U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1981)	16, 17
<i>Avondale Industries, Inc. v. Alario</i> , 355 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Avondale Shipyards, Inc. v. Vinson</i> , 623 F.2d 1117 (5th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Bienvenu v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Bonds v. Byrd</i> , 765 So.2d 1205 (La. Ct. App. 2000).....	23
<i>BW Offshore USA, LLC v. TVT Offshore AS</i> , No. CIV-14-1052, 2015 WL 7079082 (E.D. La. Nov. 13, 2015)	18
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Ceres Gulf, Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 683 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995).....	21, 24
<i>Curtis v. Schlumberger Offshore Service, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 805 (3d Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Demette v. Falcon Drilling Co., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2002)	18

<i>Director, OWCP v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Director, OWCP v. Perini N. River Assoc.</i> , 459 U.S. 297 (1983).....	3, 4, 24
<i>Easley v. Southern Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 839 (5th Cir. 1991)	15, 16
<i>Herb’s Welding v. Gray</i> , 420 U.S. 414 (1985).....	17, 22, 29
<i>Herb’s Welding v. Gray</i> , 766 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Howlett v. Birkdale Shipping Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 92 (1994).....	3
<i>Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendez v. Anadarko Petrol. Corp.</i> , 466 Fed. App’x 316 (5th Cir. 2012)	19, 23
<i>Mendoza v. Marine Pers. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Mills v. Director, OWCP</i> , 877 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1989)	26, 27
<i>Nacirema Operating Co. v. Johnson</i> , 396 U.S. 212 (1969).....	3
<i>New Orleans Depot Services., Inc. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 15

<i>Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 132 S. Ct. 680 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pavone v. Mississippi Riverboat Amusement Corp.</i> , 52 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	3
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917).....	3
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trotti & Thompson v. Crawford</i> , 631 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	15
<i>Valladolid v. Pacific Operations Offshore, LLP</i> , 604 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Warrior Energy Services Corp. v. ATP Titan</i> , 551 Fed. App'x 749 (5th Cir. 2014)	19, 22
<i>Warrior Energy Services Corp. v. ATP Titan</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. La. 2013).....	22

Statutes

Rules of Construction Act,
1 U.S.C. § 310, 12, 17, 19

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 55431

Black Lung Benefits Act,
30 U.S.C. § 93231

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.* 1
33 U.S.C. § 9024, 10, 15, 24
33 U.S.C. § 9034
33 U.S.C. § 91931
33 U.S.C. § 9211

Submerged Lands Act,
43 U.S.C. § 13015

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act,
43 U.S.C. § 1333*passim*

Louisiana Workers’ Compensation Act,
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 23:1021 *et seq.*23

Other Sources

Chevron to move deepwater U.S. Gulf of Mexico platform to sheltered waters following damage to installation tendons, Press Release (June 1, 2015), available at http://www.chevron.com/chevron/pressreleases/article/06012015_chevrontomovedeepwaterusgulfofmexicoplatformto shelteredwatersfollowingdamagetoinstallationtendons.news8

Rhiannon Myers, *It’s back to Texas for Chevron’s Big Foot Platform*, Houston Chronicle (Oct. 14, 2015), available at <http://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/energy/article/It-s-back-to-Texas-for-Chevron-s-Big-Foot-platform-6571579.php>8
